



\$~15

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 367/2025

SHRI VIJAY TANEJA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Deepak Tyagi, Adv.

versus

SHRI YOGESH TANEJA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Anuj Taneja, Adv. (Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

%

20.01.2026

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Today, the regular Stenographer is on leave.

Till today no written statement has been filed on behalf of the defendants. As per the, order sheet dated 7.11.2024 all the LR's of deceased defendant stood served by way of ordinary mode. In these circumstances, right to file written statement on behalf of the defendant is hereby closed.

I.A. No. 45832/2024 (u/O XI Rule 2(1) CPC filed by plaintiff)

LR no. 1 seeks some more time to file reply to the present application. The same is vehemently opposed by learned counsel for the plaintiff.

Heard.

In the interest justice, absolute last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant to file reply to the present application subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/-, to be paid to the Plaintiff.



I.A. 26325/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 10 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

I.A. 28541/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 2A r/w Sec. 151 CPC and Sec. 12 of Contempt of Court Act, filed by plaintiff)

Reply not filed. Defendant is granted last opportunity to file reply to the applications subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/- on each application to be paid to the plaintiff.

Put up for arguments on 24.04.2026.

**SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 20, 2026/NM