



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 367/2025, I.A. 45832/2024, I.A. 26325/2025 , I.A. 28541/2025**
SHRI VIJAY TANEJAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Ishaan Seth, Adv.

versus

SHRI YOGESH TANEJADefendant
Through: Mr. Vishesh Tomar, Adv. (Proxy)
alongwith LR of defendant

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER
% **24.04.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 45832/2024 (u/O XI Rule 2(1) CPC filed by plaintiff)
I.A. 26325/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 10 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)
I.A. 28541/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 2A r/w Sec. 151 CPC and Sec. 12 of Contempt of Courts Act)

Today absolute last and final opportunity was granted to defendant to file the Reply subject to cost of Rs. 5000/-. No Reply has been filed nor the cost has been paid by the defendant to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

In these circumstances, **the right to file Reply on behalf of defendant is hereby closed.**

Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 23.07.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 24, 2026/SM

At 2.15 PM.

At this stage, Mr. Anshul Sharma, Ld. Counsel for LR of defendant



submits that the order dated 20.01.2026 passed by this Court is already under challenge in Chamber Appeal bearing O.A. 61/2026. It is further submitted that the applications in which costs were imposed vide order dated 20.01.2026 were actually returnable on 26.02.2026, thus, cost could not be imposed in the said applications on 20.01.2026. The said issue is pending in Chamber Appeal.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 24, 2026/SM